
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 

 
Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors F Birkett 

Mrs M Brady 

J E Butts 

Mrs T L Ellis 

S D Martin 

 

 
Deputies: Mrs S M Bayford 

S Cunningham 

 

 



 
 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting hold on 
28 November 2016. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. External Audit Annual Certification Report (Pages 11 - 20) 

 To consider a report from the Director of Finance and Resources on the certification 
work carried out by the External Auditors for 2015-16. 
 

7. External Annual Plan and Fee (Pages 21 - 38) 

 To consider a report from the Director of Finance and Resources on the External 
Auditor’s Annual Plan and proposed Fee. 
 

8. Arrangements for the Appointment of the next External Auditors - Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Finance and Resources on the 
proposed changes to the arrangements for appointing External Auditors from April 
2018. 
 

9. Revised Risk Management Policy (Pages 39 - 50) 

 To consider a report from the Director of Finance and Resources on the New Risk 
Management Policy. 
 

10. Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2017-18 (Pages 51 - 
72) 

 To consider a report from the Director of Finance and Resources on the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2017/18. 
 

11. Internal Audit Annual Plan (Pages 73 - 78) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan for 2017/18. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

12. Quarterly Audit Report (Pages 79 - 92) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings arising from 
the latest internal audit work to be finalised and the progress being made on 
delivering the internal audit plan. 
 

13. Annual Audit and Governance Committee Report, Work Programme and 
Training Plan (Pages 93 - 98) 

 To consider the annual report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the work of the 
Audit and Governance Committee and the proposed work programme for 2017/18. 
 

14. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

15. Internal Audit Partnership (Pages 99 - 106) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Finance and Audit summarising the 
proposed new Internal Audit Partnership.  
 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
3 March 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 28 November 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, Mrs M Brady, J E Butts, Mrs T L Ellis and S D Martin 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 28 November 2016 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 
19 September 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
MATTERS CONSIDERED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS FROM APRIL 2018  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
summarising the proposed arrangements for appointing the next External 
Auditors.  
 
Members discussed the proposed arrangements and agreed that opting into 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) was a clear and sensible option.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommends that Council accepts Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option 
for appointment of external auditors for five financial years commencing 01 
April 2018. 
 

7. UPDATES TO FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit proposing 
changes to the Financial Regulations; 4 – Authorisation Limits and 13 – 
Physical Assets.  
 
Members asked for more information about the reasons for the increase to the 
Level 1 Budget Expenditure outlined in Appendix A of the report. The Director 
of Finance and Resources explained to the Committee that the rise is to 
ensure that the Director who understands their service is able to make a 
decision  regarding payment, rather than the Director of Finance and 
Resources who is not necessarily always best placed to do so. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 28 November 2016 

 

 

Members sought clarification on the proposed changes outlined in bold on 
page 87 of the report and asked that the wording be changed from ‘Property, 
Estates or Procurement teams, as appropriate to the acquisition.’ to  ‘Property, 
Estates or Procurement teams, as appropriate to the acquisition and within the 
remit of their service’.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(a) the proposed changes to Authorisation Limits in Financial Regulation 4, 

as set out in Appendix A to the report, be agreed and recommended to 
Council for approval; and 
 

(b) the proposed changes to wording in Financial Regulation 13.2.2, as  
outlined at paragraph 4 of the report be agreed and recommended to 
Council for approval, subject to the inclusion of the words “and within the 
remit of their service” so that it reads ‘Property, Estates or Procurement 
teams, as appropriate to the acquisition and within the remit of their 
service’. 

 
 

  
DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

8. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the External Auditors Letter summarising the findings from the 2015/16 
audit.  
 
The new Executive Director of Ernst and Young, Helen Thompson, addressed 
the Committee to introduce herself and explain that she will be presenting the 
external auditor’s reports to the Audit and Governance Committee for the 
foreseeable future. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of the report. 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the implementation of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

10. SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer on 
proposed updates to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
 
(Councillor Miss Harper temporarily left the room during deliberation of this 
item) 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 28 November 2016 

 

 

It was noted that the correct title for this item should be ‘Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers’. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services addressed the Committee to give details of 
the work being undertaken by the working group set up to review the 
constitution, and the recent review of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.  
 
Periodic organisational restructures have had an impact on the efficiency and 
operational usefulness of the Officer Delegation Scheme, especially at the 
highest level of management where there are now 3 Directors instead of the 5 
who were in place up until 2009. In order to reduce time delays and to ensure 
resilience, the designation to the Chief Officer level has been updated to 
include relevant Heads of Service. It is therefore proposed that certain 
delegations are adjusted to Head of Service level for some functions.  
 
The draft amendments will be reported to the following parent committees for 
consideration on these dates:- 

 09 January 2017 – Executive 

 24 January 2017 – Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee 

 25 January 2017 – Planning Committee 

 13 March 2017 – Audit and Governance Committee  
 
The final document will then go to Council for approval on 27 April 2017.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of the verbal update.  
 

11. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
recommended a new version of the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
RESOLVED that the new version of the Local Code of Corporate Governance, 
as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

12. UPDATE ON THE NEW RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Finance and Audit 
updating the Committee on the work being carried out to set the New Risk 
Management Policy.  
 
The presentation gave a brief overview of the history of Risk Management 
Policy and explained why a change was needed as a result of systems 
thinking and the new ways of working within the Council. 
 
The Head of Finance and Audit asked for the Committee to provide feedback 
on the proposals for the new policy and a lengthy discussion took place which 
will help to aid officers to finalise the new policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee, note the contents of the presentation. 
 

13. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 28 November 2016 

 

 

The Committee considered the Quarterly Audit Report by the Head of Finance 
and Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee, notes the progress and findings arising from 
the internal audit work. 
 

14. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
reviewed the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 
One addition to the programme was noted following the item on the Scheme of 
Delegation as this item will be brought back to the 13 March meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers item be added to the 13 March 
meeting; and 
 

(b) the Work Programme for the remainder of the year as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, be approved. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.40 pm). 
 
 





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 13 March 2017  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the findings from the 2015-16 certification work carried out by the 
External Auditors (Ernst and Young). The work covered the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

(a) consider the information contained within the report and;  

(b) comment on the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2015-16 submitted by the 
Council’s external auditors. 

 

 

Appendix A: Annual Certification Report 2015-16  

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: Statement of responsibilities of grant-paying bodies, authorities, Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and appointed aud
[...]
ew the proposed audit approach 
and scope of work for the 2016/17 audit (carried out in 2017/18) and to ensure that 
the work is in line with members’ expectations. 

The report also brings to members’ attention the Planned Fee for the 2016/17 audit 
work received from Ernst and Young. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee: - 

(a)  approves the 2016/17 Audit Plan, attached as Appendix A to this report and; 

(b)  approves the fees proposed for the External Audit of 2016/17 (paid in 
2017/18). 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Plan of Audit coverage of the year ending 31 March 17  
 
Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers:  None 

 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 
4344) 

A&G-%20External%20Audit%20Annual%20Plan%20and%20Fee-Appendix%20A-17%20FAR%20-%20Audit%20Plan%20(updated).pdf




Ernst & Young LLP

Fareham Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2017

Audit Plan

March 2017

Appendix A



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Audit and Governance Committee
Fareham Borough Council
Civic Offices
Civic Way
Fareham
Hampshire
PO16 7PU

13 March 2017

Dear Committee Members

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as
your auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with a basis to review our
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2016/17 audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing
standards and other professional requi
[...]
LICY 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report brings to the Committee a new Risk Management Policy for approval. The 
policy has been radically revised to reflect the changing culture of the organisation 
and the introduction of systems thinking into how services are delivered.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the new Risk Management Policy be approved for adoption by the Council.



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council recently adopted a new Local Code of Corporate Governance which 
adheres to the latest CIPFA/SOLACE guidance. This local code sets out the following 
responsibilities in relation to Risk Management: 

Managing risk  

 

Recognising that risk management is an integral part of all 
activities and must be considered in all aspects of decision 
making.  

Implementing robust and integrated risk management 
arrangements and ensuring that they are working effectively.  

Ensuring that responsibilities for managing individual risks are 
clearly allocated.  

 
2. The Council has been challenging the exact nature of its risk management 

arrangements over the last 2 years to bring it in line with the changing culture of the 
organisation and the introduction of systems thinking into how services are delivered. 

3. In the November meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee a presentation was 
provided to members on the proposed new approach for comment, particularly in 
relation to how the process can support the member role “to provide to those charged 
with governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework….” 

4. Further work on the policy has now been completed, following the feedback provided by 
members, and the new policy is now attached as Appendix 1 for approval.  

KEY FEATURES OF THE POLICY 

5. The main features of the policy are: 

(a) Recognition of the importance of risk management 

(b) Recognition that risk management should be embedded into every day 
management and not set up as a separate rigid process which can divert
[...]
ing criteria in 
the Strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, attached as 
Appendix A to this report, be noted by the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None 

 

 
Reference Papers: None 

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock. (Ext 4589) 
 



  

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 


 

 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 2017/18 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

Borrowing 
Lending 



  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
WHAT IS TREASURY MANAGEMENT? 
 
1. Treasury Management is defined as: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 
the year will meet its cash expenditure. The are two aspects to the treasury 
management service: 
 
a) To ensure the cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available 

when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or 
instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing 
adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 
 

b) To ensure the cash flow meets the Council’s capital plans.  These capital 
plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council.  Essentially this 
is the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that the Council can meet its 
capital spending requirements.  The management of longer term cash may 
involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow 
surpluses.  On occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to 
meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

 
 

CONTENT OF THE ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

3. This strategy sets out the expected approach to treasury management activities 
for 2017/18 in light of the anticipated financial climate. It covers two main areas: 

 

• Capital Expenditure and Financing 

• Prudential Indicators 

• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 
Capital Issues 

• Investm
[...]
tion in sterling will, however, assist the economy to rebalance away 
from spending. The negative contribution from net trade to GDP growth is likely to 
diminish, largely due to weaker domestic demand. Export volumes will increase 
marginally. 
 

 Given the pressure on household spending and business investment, the rise in 
inflation is highly unlikely to prompt monetary tightening by the Bank of England, 
with policymakers looking through import-led CPI spikes to the negative effects of 
Brexit on economic activity and, ultimately, inflation. 

 

 Bank of England policymakers have, however, highlighted that excessive levels of 
inflation will not be tolerated for sustained periods. Given this view and the current 
inflation outlook, further monetary loosening looks less likely. 



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 13 March 2017 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2017/18 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents a draft plan of Internal Audit Work for delivery in 2017/18, for 
approval.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the draft plan for 2017/18, as attached as Appendix A be approved. 

 



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2015, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Internal Audit 
Strategy which set out the principles to be used to set the Annual Plan of Internal Audit 
work.  

2. In particular these included: 

a) Sources of Assurance: The Annual Head of Audit’s Opinion will take into account 
the findings from: a) individual audit opinion work, b) wider audit work and c) 
assurance available from other providers. The proportion of time spent on wider 
work will increase to allow more time to be spent getting to the root cause of 
problems and helping develop a solution. 

b) Minimum Audit Level: The amount of individual audit opinion work carried out is 
not to fall below 173 days a year, and at least 20 discrete pieces of opinion or wider 
work will be delivered a year. 

c) High
[...]
ange to the current plan since the last meeting. This has been 
the postponement of the Employee Performance Management audit to make time 
available to carry out some work on the Building Services invoice and stock process.  

4. Significant progress has now been made to deliver the rest of the plan as detailed in 
Appendix Two and a further five audits have now reached the final report stage.  

FINDINGS FROM COMPLETED AUDITS 

5. The five latest final reports that have been issued are listed below with the opinions 
given and number of recommendations made:  

Audit 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Recommendations Made 

New 
Essential 

New 
Important 

Outstanding 
Previous Essential 

or Important 

Treasury Management 2016/17 Strong - 2 - 

Accounts Payable 2016/17 Strong - 1 - 

Trade Waste and Recycling 
2016/17 

Strong - - - 

Banking 2016/17 Reasonable - 2 - 

Risk Management Approach 
2016/17 

N/A - - - 

 
6. Detail of the recommendations made and the actions to be taken is provided in 

Appendix Three. The revised policy arising from the Risk Management work is the 
subject of a separate report on the agenda. 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

7. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

 

 



 

 

Appendices 

Appendix One - Update on Outstanding Audits from Previous Plans 

Appendix Two - Audits in the 2016/17 Audit Plan 

Appendix Three - Findings from the Latest Completed Audits 

Appendix Four - Reference Tables 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report by the Director of Finance and Resources to the Audit and Governance Committee on 
10 March 2014 on the Contractor Annual Audit Plan 2014/15  

Report by the Director of Finance and Resources to the Audit and Governance Committee on 
16 March 2015 on the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 

Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to the Audit and Governance Committee on 14 
March 2016 on the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

 
 

Enquiries: 

For furt
[...]
sed actions are monitored. 

Advisory 
A weakness or opportunity for improvement where the risk poses no great threat and is 
relatively minor. Consideration should be given to addressing the weakness if there is the 
appetite and/or capacity to implement the improvements. Actions are not tracked. 

 

3. Stages of An Audit Assignment 

Stage 1 The Audit teams have started drawing up the scope of coverage for the assignment. 

Stage 2 A scoping meeting has been held with the Sponsor in the client service. 

Stage 3 The Terms of Reference for the Assignment have been finalised. 

Stage 4 The Auditor has started to deliver the agreed scope of work. 

Stage 5 The work completed by the Auditor is being reviewed by their manager. 

Stage 6 An exit meeting has been held with the Sponsor giving the preliminary feedback from the work. 

Stage 7 Any additional testing identified has been completed. 

Stage 8 The draft report has been received by the in-house audit team. 

Stage 9 The draft report has been issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 
 

 

 





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 13 March 2017 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject:  ANNUAL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE REPORT, 

WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance 
Committee during 2016/17 and proposes the programme of work for 2017/18. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee:- 
 
(a) note the contents of the report; and 

(b) submit the work programme for 2017/18, as shown in Appendix A, to Council for 
endorsement. 



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This annual report summarises how this Committee has performed during 2016/17 in 
relation to its purpose and functions set out in the constitution.  

COMMITTEE ORGANISATION 2016/17 

2. The Committee continued to operate this year in accordance with best practice as 
detailed
[...]
YES 

Head of Audit's Annual Opinion Annual 2016-17 YES    

EXTERNAL ASSURANCE 

Update on Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors As needed None  YES   

Annual Plan and Fee Annual 2016-17    YES 

External Audit Progress Update Annual New YES    
Annual Audit Letter Annual 2016-17   YES  
Annual Certification Report Annual 2016-17    YES 

Specific reports from inspection agencies As needed 
2014-15 
(RIPA) 

    

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts Annual 2016-17 YES    
External Audit – Audit Results Report Annual 2016-17  YES   

OTHER 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2014-15     

Issues referred from the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and Other 
Council Bodies 

As needed None     

Number of Items 7 6 6 7 

 





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 13 March 2017  
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
  
 

 SUMMARY  

This report proposes that the Council enters into a partnership with Portsmouth City 
Council, using a shared service agreement, for the provision of the Opinion audit 
work; the arrangement to be formally reviewed in 5 years. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That authority is delegated to the Head of Finance and Audit, in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer, to enter into arrangements as are necessary, and on such terms 
as are reasonable to develop a partnership with Portsmouth City Council for the 
provision of Opinion audit work.



- 2 -  

INTRODUCTION 

1. Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council has a statutory 
requirement "to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance”. However, this service does not have to be 
provided by an in-house team.  

2. In April 2015 members approved the latest Audit Strategy setting out the level and 
nature of the work that will be delivered in order to deliver the annual Head of Audit’s 
opinion required under the public sector internal auditing standards. This strategy 
recognised 3 streams of work underpinning the annual opinion: Opinion work 
(assignments leading to individual opinions), Wider work (assignments targeted at 
working with services to review risks and/or implement solutions), and External 
Assurances (gathering assurances available from third parties). 

3. Since 2005 the “Opinion work” element of the internal audit service has been delivered 
by a number of external contractors, following the completion of a tender exercise. The 
current contractor is Mazars LLP. The rest of the service including counter fraud, 
investigation and governance work has been delivered by in-house auditors. 

4. It is now proposed that the Council enters into a partnership with Portsmouth City 
Council, for the provision of the Opinion work part of the audit service. 

 

BENEFITS OF PARTNERSHIP 

5. The reasons that the original decision to externalise part of the audit service was taken 
in 2005 were: 

 To stabilise the resources available to deliver the planned audits and hence reduce the risk 
of an unfavourable external audit opinion of the audit service (which at that time affected the 
Council’s Use of Resources scoring). 

 To eliminate the cost of using agency staff including officer time spent recruiting and training 
agency staff. 

 To increase the range of services being provided by the audit and assurance service and 
stabilise the in-house Council resource available for other services such as risk 
management support. 

6. These objectives have been met with the arrangements that have been place since 
2005. However, there are now additional reasons why a partnership model with 
Portsmouth City Council is recommended, as discussed below. 

7. Independence: Having the opinion work delivered by a third party helps maintain 
independence from the in-house audit team who are becoming more
[...]
ed service agreement for 5 years with option to extend for 
a further 5 years.  

19. This arrangement would be considered a significant partnership for the Council as it 
involves a statutory service which has a risk to the council if there is under performance 
in this area. Under Financial Regulation 21, therefore the decision to enter into the 
partnership needs to be approved by an appropriate committee. This is considered to 
be the Audit and Governance Committee as they are required to approve the Annual 
Audit Plan and the resourcing of the Plan. 



 

 

Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report to the Executive 8 March 2010 – Internal Audit Services Supplier 

Report to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources 9 June 2015 – Internal Audit 
Services Supplier 2015/16 

Report to the Audit and Governance Committee 16 April 2015 – Internal Audit Strategy and 
Annual Plan 

 

 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext: 4344) 
 








	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit Annual Certification Report
	Appendix A

	7 External Annual Plan and Fee
	Appendix A

	9 Revised Risk Management Policy
	Appendix A

	10 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2017-18
	Appendix A

	11 Internal Audit Annual Plan
	12 Quarterly Audit Report
	13 Annual Audit and Governance Committee Report, Work Programme and Training Plan
	15 Internal Audit Partnership
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Miss T G Harper (Chairman) 
 

 P J Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, Mrs M Brady, J E Butts, Mrs T L Ellis and S D Martin 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 
the 28 November 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

MATTERS CONSIDERED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Revised Risk Management Policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the report for adoption by the 
Council. 
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE REPORT, WORK 
PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 
summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance Committee 
during the current year 2016/17 and proposes the programme of work for 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

(a) note the contents of the report and; 
 

(b) submit the work programme for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix A, to 
Council for endorsement. 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2017 

 

 

DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
(Councillor J E Butts joined the meeting during agenda item-6, minute item-8) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the External Auditors work carried out for the 2015/16 Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

(a) considered the information contained within the report and; 
 

(b) commented on the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2015/16 
submitted by the Councils external auditors. 

 
9. EXTERNAL ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Resources on the External Auditors’ Annual Plan and Fee. 
 
Members were introduced to Jason Jones from Ernst and Young who has 
recently been appointed Manager in charge of the Annual Plan and who will 
be presenting this report to the Committee at future meetings. 
 
The Chairman addressed the Committee regarding paragraph 4.7 of the report 
asking members how they would like to receive the progress report at the July 
meeting. Members agreed that they would like to receive this item as a written 
report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved: -  
 

(a) the 2016/17 Audit Plan, attached as Appendix A to the report and; 
 

(b) the fees proposed for the External Audit of 2016/17. 
 

10. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE NEXT EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Finance and 
Resources updating members on the Arrangements for the Appointment of the 
next External Auditors from April 2018. 
 
The Finance Strategy and Development Manager addressed the Committee 
giving Members an outline of the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) 
process and confirming that the Council had now formally opted into the 
process. They were also advised that following a consultation period the award 
should be officially announced at the end of December 2017. A further update 
will be brought to the Committee at the next meeting on the 17 July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the information within the verbal update. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2017 

 

 

 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

2017-18  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18, be approved. 
 

13. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
work progress and findings from the Internal Audit Work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the Audit 
and Governance Committee considers that it is not in the public interest to 
consider the matters in public on the grounds that they will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a 
proposed Internal Audit Partnership with Portsmouth City Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee delegates authority to the Head of Finance 
and Audit, in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, to enter into 
arrangements as are necessary, and on such terms as are reasonable to 
develop a partnership with Portsmouth City Council for the provision of Internal 
audit work. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.07 pm). 
 
 


